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Pristina, 1 Aug 2019
Call for Proposals for Framework Partnership Agreements and associated annual operating grants
EuropeAid/162866/DD/FPA/XK
Clarification Points No. 1 and Clarifications during the Information Sessions
Clarification points No. 1
GENERAL REMARK: According to the provisions made in the Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for applicants, the contracting authority cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of lead applicants, co-applicants, affiliated entity(ies), an action or specific activities proposed under the grant scheme referred. Therefore, all the clarifications provided below regard general aspects brought into discussion and potentially applicable to more potential applicants and not strictly applicable to a specific lead applicant, co-applicant, affiliated entity, action or activity.
In addition to the above, please note that this call is specific call for proposals and PROSPECT has been modified to align it with the specific requirement. However, there were some areas that we could not adjust and we would like to draw your attention that during the submission of your application the title CONCEPT NOTE application/evaluation grid means FRAMEWORK PARTNERSHIP application/evaluation grid, and FULL APPLICATION application/evaluation grid means GRANT APPLICATION (OPERATION GRANT) application/evaluation grid. 

Power point presentation used during the information sessions will be published with this clarification as separate file.
Question 1:
I am writing in behalf of the World Vision organization in Kosovo as we are interested to apply in the call with reference number EuropeAid/162866/DD/FPA/XK. 

We would like to ask you about the eligibility of World Vision in Kosovo for this application. 

World Vision has operated in Kosovo since 1999 as World Vision International in Kosovo. However, since June 1, 2016 we have another entity as we are registered in Kosovo as World Vision Kosova, and currently both entities are functioning.   

Since 2016 we have had one audit of the financial statements for World Vision Kosova. 

In this situation, we would like to know if we are eligible to apply as World Vision Kosova, considering the fact that we have 3 years registered as local organization in Kosovo with one audit of financial statement, although our operation had started even before that with World Vision International (for which we have the audit for financial statement for every year). 

I hope the question is clear, and looking forward your answer.
Answer 1: 
Please see above general remark

Question 2:
As per Call for Proposal guidelines under the reference EuropeAid/162866/DD/FPA/XK we are interested for further clarification related to article 2.1.3 Eligible strategic plans and related work , therefore we are submitting the following question:

“Save the Children International, of which Save the Children in Kosovo is a Country Office and under which rules it operates, has a Global Strategy until 2030. Deriving and based on this Strategy, Save the Children Country Offices, including Kosovo Country Office, have a 3-year Strategy 2019-2021, which is a follow up to the previous 3-year Strategy covering the period from 2016-2018. Save the Children Country Offices operate on continuous 3-year plans which are an extension of previous plans. 

Therefore, we would like to inquire whether our Country Strategic Plan(s) for the periods of 2016-2018 and 2019-2021, when considered together as covering a six year period, meet the definition set forth in article 2.1.3 Eligible strategic plans and related work, of being “long term plans based on organisation's mission and objectives and determining main programmes and activities to achieve expected results over a minimum of 4 years.”

Answer 2: 
Please see above general remark

Clarifications during the Information Sessions

Question 1:

Can you please clarify if the minimum and maximum of financial allocation (min EUR 40,000 and max EUR 60,000) is annual allocation or it is for the whole duration of the Framework Partnership Agreement?
Answer 1:
Financial allocation as stipulated in Section 1.3 of the Guidelines for grant applicants is annual allocation. The Framework Partners that will be signing contracts after completion of Step 1 will be invited to submit work program for the next year. This procedure may be extended for the following years by inviting all Framework Partners to submit their annual work plans. 
Question 2:

Do we give details of our activities on this stage or in the next stage of application?
Answer 2:

Please note that details of activities of your organisation shall be provided in the 1st stage of application. You are advised to upload activity report of your organisation for the last two years (2017 and 2018). You can do this by giving information in the section for Additional information in PADOR or by uploading a Zip file in the profile of your organisation, where among your registration documents, statues etc you will include activity reports.
Question 3:
We understand that there are two stages for application and as a result of the first stage you will sign Framework Partnership agreements and the second stage you will invite those partners to submit their work plan and subsequently sign a contract for an operating grant. Could you please let us know what will happen in case you have more Framework partners than financial possibility to  finance them with operating grants?

Answer 3:

On page 5 of the Guidelines it is clearly stated that ' FPAs do not in themselves carry any financial commitment but make it possible to work with partners in a more flexible fashion. Partners of European Commission in key priority sector are expected to be involved in structured dialogue with Kosovo and the EU and receive political support particularly in their advocacy efforts towards the objectives shared with the EC.

It is possible that not all signed FPAs will be awarded an operating grant. However all selected Framework Partners will be invited to submit applications for annual operating grants also for subsequent years. 
Question 4:
When we apply for the 1st stage what budget we need to present?
Answer 4:
The duration of the FPAs will be up to 48 months. You will have to present the preliminary budget of your strategic plan for the duration of the FPA at minimum (i.e. 48 months). However your organisation's strategic plan may have a longer duration. In such case the indicative budget  should refer to the overall duration of the strategic plan.  For this you will use sheet 01 of the budget and should be consistent with the budget required for the 2nd step. There could be a slight difference from the 1st stage budget and 2nd stage budget and we'll use the same logic as for regular call for proposals where a difference from Concept Note to Full application can vary up to 20%.
Question 5:  
You said that when we apply for this call we should submit the strategic plan for more than 4 years, so does this mean that you will be financing only 4 years or there is a possibility to finance more than 4 years?
Answer 5:
Application for Framework Partnership should be accompanied with the organisations strategic plan which should be of minimum 4 years. This means that you could have a strategic plan of a longer duration but the minimum is 4 years as the Framework Partnership agreements to be signed will have durations of 4 years. Those strategic planes will be annexed and will be integral part of the contract.
Question 6: 
Is it required that the strategic plan covers whole territory of Kosovo or could be covering only part of it?
Answer 6:
It is important to identify which parts of your strategic plan are supporting the objectives of the European Commission. We are working to support the efforts of Kosovo towards the European Union perspective on the assumption of being a multi-ethnic context. It is import that there is a clear link between the NGO's objectives and mission with the European Commission's objectives and priorities particularly those indicated in the EC strategy for 'A credible enlargement perspective for and enhanced EU engagement with the Western Balkans
'. The established partnerships will aim to pursue shared objectives.
Question 7: 

How many grants will be signed under this call?
Answer 7: 

This depends on the number and quality of applications received. Financing will be min EUR 40,000 and Max EUR 60,000 per contract and in total for the first year (2020) we have EUR 300,000 available. This means there could be a minimum of 5 contracts. 
Question 8: 

What will happen if you will have more partnerships than the possibility to finance them all? For example you have 10 partnership contracts but you will be able to finance only 5 operating grans?
Answer 8:
All partners will be invited to submit application for operating grant (work programme) which will be evaluated and only those with the best scores received and up to the total available budget will sign the contracts for the year 2020. For the subsequent years and within the validity of the FPAs all partners will be invited to submit application and new selection procedure will take place. 
Question 9: 

If you get support for the first year that does not mean that you get automatic renewal for the following year. Is this correct?
Answer 9:

Yes, by receiving an operating grant for year 2020 does not mean that you will receive a grant for the subsequent year. As already explained there will be competition for each year among partners who have signed a Framework Partnership agreement with EC. 
Question 10: 

Does this partnership give other benefits to the organizations?
Answer 10: 
(see answer 3)
Question 11: 
You said that we should submit a strategic plan of an organisation but can we include partners to implement some activities of this strategy?
Answer 11:

There are no co-applicants/partners for this Call for Proposals. The financial support in the form of operating grants will be financing operations of your programs. This approach implies a switch from the logic of project based intervention to a new approach. Applicants will have to present their organisational programmes and their strategic plans to the European Commission for the years to come. On this basis, the European Commission will be able to support programs of those organisations which demonstrate solid experience, vision and effective programmes which are in line with European Commission objectives and priorities.  It is therefore up to the applicant to demonstrate the effectiveness of programs implemented already in order to continue with EC support. As a matter of example if an applicant's mission is to promote gender equality, for the next years intends to continue running a pilot program to legally support single mothers and can demonstrate its effectiveness over the last years, an annual operating grants may be suitable. 

This call is about financing partners that have a clear vision of what they want to do for the next four years. the call seeks to identify partners that are well experienced in a specific field/sector.

Strategic planes should be strongly linked with what an NGO has been doing in the past so that there is a continuity of their work. 

This is not a call for the NGO's that are emerging and want to experience something new we will have other call. This call is for experienced partners with whom the EC wants to establish a strong and long-term structured cooperation.
Question 12: 
We are very stable and experienced NGO working with Serb community and we are not covering the whole Kosovo. Would this be acceptable for this financing?
Answer 12:

Serb community is part of Kosovo and the call does not specify a specific target group or a specific community. Instead the call focuses on priority sectors. Applicants must clarify their mission within the sector they work and the   objectives which are shared with the EC policies in the given sector. 
� https://ec.europa.eu/commission/sites/beta-political/files/communication-credible-enlargement-perspective-western-balkans_en.pdf
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